NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

9. Reserves

Profit and loss account

The profit and loss account includes all accumulated profits totalling £314,971 and revaluation gains on the investment properties totalling £360,259.

10. Related party transactions

Included in other creditors is an amount outstanding of £134,529 (2016: £156,518) owing to Mr A M Dyehouse, the director of the company.

Included in other debtors is a balance of £1,000 (2016: £1,000) owed by Cyber Systems Security Limited, a company under common control.

11. Controlling party

The company was controlled by Mr A M Dyhouse throughout the current and previous year.

Page 9

GEMWALK PROPERTIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

First time adoption of FRS 102

The Company transitioned to FRS 102 from previously extant UK GAAP as at 1 April 2015. The impact of the transition to FRS 102 is as follows:

As previously
stated

1 April
2015

Effect of
transition

1 April
2015

FRS 102
(as restated)

1 April
2015

As previously
stated

31 March
2016

Effect of
transition

31 March
2016

FRS 102
(as restated)

31 March
2016

Note £ £ £ £ £ £

Tangible assets  1 750,486 (750,000) 486 750,365 (750,000) 365

Investment property  1 - 750,000 750,000 - 750,000 750,000

Current assets   28,166 - 28,166 7,487 - 7,487

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  3 (38,862) (157,778) (196,640) (37,797) (131,518) (169,315)

Net current liabilities

(10,696)

(157,778)

(168,474)

(30,310)

(131,518)

(161,828)

Total assets less current liabilities

739,790

(157,778)

582,012

720,055

(131,518)

588,537

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year  3 (157,778) 157,778 - (131,518) 131,518 -

Provisions for liabilities  2 - (26,405) (26,405) - (22,683) (22,683)

Net  assets

582,012

(26,405)

555,607

588,537

(22,683)

565,854

Capital and reserves   582,012 (26,405) 555,607 588,537 (22,683) 565,854

Page 10

Downloaded from Datalog http://www.datalog.co.uk

Free company information from Datalog http://www.datalog.co.uk

GEMWALK PROPERTIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

   12. First time adoption of FRS 102 (continued)

As previously stated
31 March

2016

Effect of transition
31 March

2016

FRS 102
(as restated)

31 March
2016

Note £ £ £

Turnover   41,354 - 41,354

41,354

-

41,354

Administrative expenses   (8,072) - (8,072)

Operating profit

33,282

-

33,282

Interest receivable and similar income   2 - 2

Taxation  2 (6,759) 3,722 (3,037)

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation and for the financial year

26,525

3,722

30,247

Explanation of changes to previously reported profit and equity:

1 To reclassify investment properties

2 Recognise deferred tax on investment property gains

3 To reclassify Directors loan account due within one year

Page 11

Downloaded from Datalog http://www.datalog.co.uk

Free company information from Datalog http://www.datalog.co.uk